

No. 20-_____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; MARK T. ESPER, in his official capacity as Secretary of Defense; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; CHAD F. WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security,
Petitioners–Defendants,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

RYAN KARNOSKI; CATHRINE SCHMID; D.L.; LAURA GARZA; HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN; GENDER JUSTICE LEAGUE; LINDSEY MULLER; TERECE LEWIS; PHILLIP STEPHENS; MEGAN WINTERS; JANE DOE; CONNER CALLAHAN; AMERICAN MILITARY PARTNER ASSOCIATION,

Real-Parties-in-Interest–Plaintiffs,

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Real-Party-in-Interest–Intervenor-Plaintiff.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AND MOTION FOR STAY PENDING THIS PETITION AND THE PETITION IN NO. 20-70365

SCOTT G. STEWART
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK R. FREEMAN
MARK B. STERN
MARLEIGH D. DOVER
BRAD HINSHELWOOD
DENNIS FAN

ASHLEY A. CHEUNG
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division

U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
202-514-2494

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	13
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS MANDAMUS AUTHORITY TO QUASH THE DEPOSITIONS OF CABINET SECRETARIES AND OTHER HIGH- RANKING MILITARY OFFICIALS.....	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DIRECT THE DISTRICT COURT TO TERMINATE DISCOVERY AND PROCEED TO THE MERITS, AND, AT A MINIMUM, STAY ALL FURTHER DISCOVERY PENDING THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE	29
CONCLUSION	35
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	18
<i>In re Cheney</i> , 544 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	13
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	17
<i>In re Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 941 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>In re Department of Commerce</i> , 139 S. Ct. 16 (2018).....	28
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	16, 21
<i>In re FDIC</i> , 58 F.3d 1055 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Franklin Sav. Ass’n v. Ryan</i> , 922 F.2d 209 (4th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	24
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14

Karnoski v. Trump,
 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....2, 3, 6, 11, 13, 18, 19, 22, 29, 30, 33

Kyle Eng’g Co. v. Kleppe,
 600 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 1, 15

Lederman v. N.Y.C. Dep’t of Parks & Recreation,
 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013)16, 17, 25

In re McCarthy,
 636 F. App’x 142 (4th Cir. 2015)15

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....18

NEC Corp. v. United States,
 151 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....14

Orloff v. Willoughby,
 345 U.S. 83 (1953)18

Rostker v. Goldberg,
 453 U.S. 57 (1981)3

Simplex Time Recorder Co. v. Secretary of Labor,
 766 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1985)15

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 3, 29

In re United States (Bernanke),
 542 F. App’x 944 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 15, 17

In re United States (Holder),
 197 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1999).....15

In re United States (Jackson),
 624 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 15, 16, 18, 25

In re United States (Kessler),
 985 F.2d 510 (11th Cir. 1993).....15, 16, 25

United States v. Morgan,
313 U.S. 409 (1941) 1, 11, 16, 17, 22

United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for the N. Mariana Islands,
694 F.3d 1051(9th Cir. 2012) 16, 25

U.S. Bd. of Parole v. Merhige,
487 F.2d 25 (4th Cir. 1973) 15

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 16

William Jefferson & Co. v. Board of Assessment & Appeals No. 3 for Orange Cty.,
482 F. App'x 273 (9th Cir. 2012) 16

Statutes:

All Writs Act,
28 U.S.C. § 1651 1

10 U.S.C. § 154..... 7, 26

10 U.S.C. § 8035 6

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 21 1

Other Authorities:

Order, *In re Trump*,
No. 20-70365 (9th Cir. Feb. 12, 2020) 4

Video of Oral Arg. 52:50-53:37, *In re Trump*,
No. 18-72159 (9th Cir. Oct. 10, 2018), <https://go.usa.gov/xGNeB>..... 20
